


LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3

100 Games to Use in the Classroom & Beyond

KAREN SCHRIER (EDITOR)

Carnegie Mellon University: ETC Press

Pittsburgh, PA



@OSE

Learning, Education & Games, Volume 3 by Carnegie Mellon University: ETC Press is licensed under a Creative Commons
Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International License, except where otherwise noted.

Copyright © by Karen Schrier and ETC Press 2019 http://press.etc.cmu.edu/

ISBN: 978-0-359-98401-5
ISBN: 978-0-359-98408-4

TEXT: The text of this work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NonDerivative 2.5 License
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/2.5/)

IMAGES: All images appearing in this work are the property of the respective creators, and are not released into the Creative
Commons. The respective owners reserve all rights.



PLAY THE KNAVE

GINA BLOOM

Game: Play the Knave

Developer: ModLab, University of California, Davis

Year: 2019

Platform(s): Windows-based gaming PC with Microsoft Kinect v2 camera (Xbox One sensor) and
adapter; developer offers an equipment loan program for the hardware.

Number of players: 1-4

Genre: Mixed reality; collaborative; digital; sandbox

Type of game: augmented reality; motion capture

Curricular connections: Common Core; English language arts; literature; media literacy; presentation
skills; social studies; theater

Possible skills taught: close reading; collaboration; literacy; media literacy; presentation skills;
creativity; critical thinking; perspective-taking

Audience: elementary school, middle school, high school, higher education

Length of time: 3-5 minutes for one play-through

Where to play: Home; class; afterschool

Cost: Free

URL: http://playtheknave.org

SUMMARY

Play the Knave is a mixed reality sandbox game primarily designed for the study of Shakespeare and
drama but adaptable for the study of any subject matter. In its primary application, players use their
bodies and voices to create a short, animated production of a scene from Shakespeare. Players use
the game’s menu system to select one from among hundreds of scenes from nineteen Shakespeare
dramas (see Figures 1 and 2). Players then design their production, selecting avatars from different
historical eras (e.g., ancient, Elizabethan, modern) or fantasy settings; a soundtrack; and a theater stage
(see Figures 3, 4, and 5). The screen transforms to show the selected stage with the players’ avatars
on it, ready to perform. Lines from the Shakespeare script appear, karaoke-style, for players to read
aloud; and a Kinect motion-sensing camera allows players to move their avatars around the virtual

LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3 303



stage using their own bodies. For instance, players can move an arm and the avatar mimics that action
in what feels like real time (see Figure 6). The animated video that players create while they play
is recorded and can be shared and studied after the gameplay session has concluded. In addition to
Shakespeare scripts, Play the Knave includes a set of theater improvisation mini-games that can be used
as warm up activities or played alone. Users can also write their own karaoke scripts to upload into the
game. The script-writing program is hosted on the developer’s website, but to play the full game, users
will need to connect their Windows-operating PC computer to a Microsoft Kinect motion-sensor
camera via an adapter. Microsoft recently discontinued manufacture of the Kinect and adapter, and
the game’s developers are researching other cameras. In the meantime, they offer an equipment loan
program, which would also serve schools without resources to buy the hardware.

Figure 1. Screenshot from Play the Knave.

304 KAREN SCHRIER (EDITOR)



Figure 2. Screenshot from Play the Knave.

Figure 3. Screenshot from Play the Knave.

LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3 305



HOW TO USE THE GAME

The game adapts to the digital realm theater-based activities that many English teachers use to
facilitate student comprehension of literature, particularly of Shakespearean drama (Banks, 2014;
Edmiston & McKibben, 2011; Potter, 1999; Thompson & Turchi, 2016; Winston, 2015). Although
the primary use is for middle, high school or college English classes—where Shakespeare is part of
the curriculum—the game’s modular design accommodates a range of learning goals and student
audiences. Here are some of the ways teachers have used the game:

1. Elementary school enrichment. Play the Knave introduced Shakespearean language to fifth
graders. Students played a mini-game called “Punctuation Groove.” As lines from Shakespeare
scrolled karaoke-style on screen, two student volunteers moved the avatars whenever they
saw a punctuation mark. The rest of the class read the text out loud together, pacing
themselves with the karaoke timer. The teacher then lead a discussion about how punctuation
highlights certain key words, structures a passage, and conveys the character’s state of mind.

2. High school Shakespeare curriculum. A ninth grade teacher used Play the Knave as a scaffold,
or support, for a summative assessment of student understanding of Romeo and Juliet. The
teacher lead an activity that highlighted the diction, rhythm and rhyme scheme in Romeo’s
final monologue to explore how Romeo’s language communicates his state of mind. Is he
hesitant or determined in his decision to commit suicide? Working in groups, students then
completed worksheets to identify how key moments in the passage could be staged (through
bodily movements and vocal intonation) to answer this question. Groups rehearsed the scene
through the Play the Knave platform. After each playthrough, the teacher prompted students to
articulate how their staging choices expressed Romeo’s state of mind. Once students had
perfected their productions and were comfortable performing, they shared their scenes with
the full class.

3. Advanced study of Shakespeare. I taught the game in a number of English classes at my
university. In a lower-level course, I assigned groups of students to different interpretations of
Falstaff’s character in Henry IV, Part I: clown, Vice character or representation of Carnival. The
groups played the same game scene and defended their production decisions—choice of
avatars, gestures, blocking, and voice intonation—explaining how these supported their
interpretation of Falstaff (Bloom, 2015). In an upper-level course, I used the game to teach
gender identity in As You Like It, a play in which a female character (who, in Shakespeare’s day,
was played by a boy actor) dresses as male. Student scene performances reflected on the
complications of assigning gender identities in the play and in the game, where the gender of
the player may or may not match that of the avatar.

306 KAREN SCHRIER (EDITOR)



Figure 4. Screenshot from Play the Knave.

Figure 5. Screenshot from Play the Knave.

LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3 307



Figure 6. Members of the sixth-grade class at the Epstein School (Atlanta, GA) performing scenes from Shakespeare’s Hamlet via Play the
Knave, 4 April 2017. Photo by Gina Bloom.

TIPS & BEST PRACTICES

1. Teachers need clear goals for the activity. The game should be part of, not a supplement for, a
full lesson plan.

2. Because of the low-cost animation system, the avatars can move in unpredictable, “glitchy”
ways, making it difficult to play a scene with gravity and irritating students accustomed to
high-end graphics. Teachers can use these glitches, however, to encourage students to think
about their expectations for technology and to reflect on how digital media shape personal
expression.

3. Students benefit if they can first play around with the platform to become familiar with its
limitations and affordances and thereby avoid or exploit glitches during their gameplay.

4. Teachers should allow time after a play-through for students to offer feedback on gestures or
vocal intonation players used. Students can then offer advice for the next group’s play-
308 KAREN SCHRIER (EDITOR)



through.

5. Teachers short on time or with very shy students can allow students to rehearse without
others watching and then record their virtual productions to share them later with the teacher
and/or class. This would also be an option for distance-learning classes.

RELATED GAMES & MEDIA

The Bard Game (https://boardgamegeek.com/boardgame/12372/shakespeare-bard-game

Dance Central (https://marketplace.xbox.com/en-US/Product/Dance-Central/
66acd000-77fe-1000-9115-d802545607d3)

Elsinore (https://elsinore-game.com/)

FURTHER READING

Banks, F. (2014). Creative Shakespeare: The Globe Education Guide to Practical Shakespeare. Bloomsbury.

Bloom, G. (2015). Videogame Shakespeare: Enskilling audiences through theater-making games.
Shakespeare Studies, 43, 114-27.

Bloom, G., Kemp, S., Toothman, N. & Buswell, E. “A Whole Theatre of Others”: Amateur Acting and
Immersive Spectatorship in the Digital Shakespeare Game Play the Knave. Shakespeare Quarterly, 67(4),
408-30.

Edmiston, B. and A. McKibben (2011). Shakespeare, Rehearsal Approaches, and Dramatic Inquiry:
Literacy Education for Life. English in Education 45.1, 85-101.

Potter, L. (1999). Teaching Shakespeare: The Participatory Approach. In M. C. Riggio (Ed.) Teaching
Shakespeare Through Performance, 235-243. New York: The Modern Language Association of America.

Thompson, A. & Turchi, L. (2016). Teaching Shakespeare with Purpose: A Student-Centered Approach.
London: Bloomsbury.

Winston, J. (2015). Transforming the Teaching of Shakespeare with the Royal Shakespeare Company.
London: Bloomsbury.

LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3 309



CONTENTS

Acknowledgments
Karen Schrier (Editor)

Introduction
Karen Schrier

Games Organized by Topic Taught, Age Group, and Type

#BeFearless: Fear of Public Speaking
Johansen Quijano

9:05
Alisha Karabinus

A Normal Lost Phone
Alisha Karabinus

Ato Z Safari
Aaron Spence, Sophie McKenzie, and Maria Nicholas

Alien Rescue
Min Liu, Lucas Horton, Chenglu Li, and Zilong Pan

Antura & the Letters (Arabic)
Emmanuel Guardiola

Assassin’s Creed (Series)
Gabriele Aroni, Simone Bregni, and Heidi McDonald

Assassins of the Sea
Lindsay Portnoy and Rodger Moore

Avyiti: The Cost of Life
Jonah Warren

Ballot Box Bumble
Scott Nicholson

Battlefield 3
John Adewole

xiii

XV

XViii

12

16

21

26

32

39

45

50

54



Biome Builder
Lindsay Portnoy

Black Desert Online
Francesco Galletti and Ben Pousada

BREAKAWAY
Hua Wang, Ji Hye Choi, Yishin C. Wu, and Ann DeMarle

Buffalo
Sharang Biswas and Paul Gestwicki

Caesar lll
Serena Obert

Call of Duty: Modern Warfare (Series)
lain Donald

Catan
Matthew Wranovix, Jeffrey Debies-Carl, and Kathleen Mercury

Civilization (Series)
Erica Holcomb and Kevin Bolinger

Codenames
Dave Eng

Chutes and Ladders
David Shaenfield

Defense: Evolution
Roberto Dillon

Deus Ex: Human Revolution
David Seelow

Dread
Evan Torner

Escape the Room: Ostrich Outbreak
Kae Novak

Everyday the same dream
Vanessa L. Haddad

Evolution
J. Mark Cleaveland

Fable Il
Karen Schrier

60

65

69

76

80

83

87

91

94

103

108

114

119

123

130

133

137



Fallout Shelter
Enrico Gandolfi

Fire Tag
Tim Handley

Food Fight

Oleg V. Pavlov, Yoon Jeon Kim, and Christine Whitlock

Fortnite
Enrico Gandolfi

Freedom: The Underground Railroad

Alexis Pulos and Brian Mayer

Game Over Gopher

Valeria Aguirre Holguin, Karen Trujillo, Sara Morales, and Karin Wiburg

Go Extinct!
Ariel Marcy

Gone Home
Kristopher Purzycki

Her Story
John Fallon

Honeymoon
Drew Crecente

If...in Malvasia

Nikoleta Yiannoutsou, Christos Sintoris, Maria Mylona, and Nikolaos Avouris

Into the Cell; Human Anatomy: Circulatory System

Heidi Bernasconi and Lindsay Portnoy

Jewish Time Jump: New York
Owen Gottlieb

Journey
Shannon R. Mortimore-Smith

Keep Talking and Nobody Explodes
Osvaldo Jiménez

Kingdom Hearts 3
Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk

Loneliness
Sky LaRell Anderson

141

145

150

156

160

165

169

177

183

187

192

197

200

206

210

215

219



Life is Strange
Sherry Jones

Martha Madison
Victoria Van Voorhis and Derrick Coley

Minecraft
Mamta Shah

Mission: Admission
Amanda Ochsner, Tattiya J. Maruco, and Zoé B. Corwin

Monster Mash, a BOMB Game
Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk

NBA2K14
Laquana Cooke

Never Alone
Samantha Blackmon

Night of the Living Debt
Pamela N. Martinez and Barbara A. Chamberlin

Osaki Ni Shitsurei Shima-su!! (Excuse Me for Leaving Early)
Peter Hourdequin

Paint-a-Long
Alejandra Salinas, Lisa O'Brien, Allison Frometa, and Jeanne Paratore

Pandemic
William Jennings

Papers, Please
Jacob Euteneuer

Parallel

Katelyn Alderfer, Jichen Zhu, Evan Freed, Brian K. Smith, Bruce Char, and Santiago Ontafién

Pathfinder Roleplaying Game
Joshua Archer and Aaron Vanek

Piano Maestro
Charlotte Laerke Weitze

Play the Knave
Gina Bloom

Playground Physics
Amanda Jaksha

223

229

235

239

245

251

257

261

265

271

275

279

283

287

295

303

310



Pokémon Go
Bronwin Patrickson and Michal Siwkowski

Portal
Matthew Barr and Kathleen Vigil

Quandary
Scot Osterweil, Lacey J. Hilliard, and Shannon Frederick Meneses

Railroad Tycoon Il
Hasan Tanis, Omer Demir, Adem Ozgiir, and Hakan Tiiziin

Railways of the World
Jonathan deHaan

Rise of the Tomb Raider
Simone Bregni

SimCity 4
Uwe Arnold and Heinrich Sébke

Small World
Andreas Alexiou

SpaceChem
Michael James Scott

Spent
Osvaldo Jiménez

Splattershmup: A Game of Art & Motion
Andrew Phelps, Adrienne Decker, and Christopher Egert

Stardew Valley
Shannon R. Mortimore-Smith and Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk

Submerged
Ira Fay

Sydney’s World
Ivan Kaltman

Tales of Vesperia
Johansen Quijano

Teachley: Addimal Adventure
Jonah Warren

The Counting Kingdom
Jon Spike

314

321

325

331

335

339

345

351

355

360

364

368

374

377

382

390

395



The Evolution of Trust
Sky LaRell Anderson

The Invisible Hours
Simone Bregni

The Legend of Zelda: Breath of the Wild
Randy Kulman and James Daley

The Migrant Trail
Matthew Farber

The Oregon Trail
Benjamin Thanyawatpokin

The Red Dot Game

Shaun Bangay, Sophie McKenzie, Maria Nicholas, and Aaron Spence

The Sims 3
Sara Cortés, Maria-Ruth Garcia Pernia, and Pilar Lacasa

The Sims 4
Doug Maynard

The Walking Dead
Tobias Staaby

This War of Mine
Huaxin Wei and Betty Durango

Thunderbird Strike
Elizabeth LaPensée

Time Trek
Laura A. Gillespie, Avery Chenoweth, and Dennis E. Frye

Total War: Rome 2
Alexander Unger

Tsuro: The Game of the Path
Steve Graham and Glenn Berman

Two Rooms and a Boom
James York and Paul Gestwicki

Undertale
Finn Geer and Faith Matthew

Unmanned
Lucinda Saldanha, Marta Pinto, Carla Malafaia, and Pedro Ferreira

399

403

407

411

416

420

426

432

437

441

447

454

462

469

475

479

485



Walden, a game
Mark Chen and Nicole Zdeb

What Remains of Edith Finch
Paul Darvasi

World of Warcraft
Chris Luchs and Kae Novak

Zoombinis
Teon Edwards, Jodi Asbell-Clarke, Erin Bardar, and Peter Stidwill

About the Authors
About the ETC Press

489

495

500

504

511
555





