LEARNING, EDUCATION &GAMES

100 GAMES TO USE IN THE CLASSROOM & BEYOND

LEARNING, EDUCATION & GAMES, VOLUME 3

100 Games to Use in the Classroom & Beyond

KAREN SCHRIER (EDITOR)

Carnegie Mellon University: ETC Press

Pittsburgh, PA









Learning, Education & Games, Volume 3 by Carnegie Mellon University: ETC Press is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International License, except where otherwise noted.

Copyright © by Karen Schrier and ETC Press 2019 http://press.etc.cmu.edu/

ISBN: 978-0-359-98401-5 ISBN: 978-0-359-98408-4

TEXT: The text of this work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NonDerivative 2.5 License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/2.5/)

IMAGES: All images appearing in this work are the property of the respective creators, and are not released into the Creative Commons. The respective owners reserve all rights.

PLAY THE KNAVE

GINA BLOOM

Game: Play the Knave

Developer: ModLab, University of California, Davis

Year: 2019

Platform(s): Windows-based gaming PC with Microsoft Kinect v2 camera (Xbox One sensor) and

adapter; developer offers an equipment loan program for the hardware.

Number of players: 1-4

Genre: Mixed reality; collaborative; digital; sandbox **Type of game:** augmented reality; motion capture

Curricular connections: Common Core; English language arts; literature; media literacy; presentation

skills: social studies: theater

Possible skills taught: close reading; collaboration; literacy; media literacy; presentation skills;

creativity; critical thinking; perspective-taking

Audience: elementary school, middle school, high school, higher education

Length of time: 3-5 minutes for one play-through

Where to play: Home; class; afterschool

Cost: Free

URL: http://playtheknave.org

SUMMARY

Play the Knave is a mixed reality sandbox game primarily designed for the study of Shakespeare and drama but adaptable for the study of any subject matter. In its primary application, players use their bodies and voices to create a short, animated production of a scene from Shakespeare. Players use the game's menu system to select one from among hundreds of scenes from nineteen Shakespeare dramas (see Figures 1 and 2). Players then design their production, selecting avatars from different historical eras (e.g., ancient, Elizabethan, modern) or fantasy settings; a soundtrack; and a theater stage (see Figures 3, 4, and 5). The screen transforms to show the selected stage with the players' avatars on it, ready to perform. Lines from the Shakespeare script appear, karaoke-style, for players to read aloud; and a Kinect motion-sensing camera allows players to move their avatars around the virtual

stage using their own bodies. For instance, players can move an arm and the avatar mimics that action in what feels like real time (see Figure 6). The animated video that players create while they play is recorded and can be shared and studied after the gameplay session has concluded. In addition to Shakespeare scripts, *Play the Knave* includes a set of theater improvisation mini-games that can be used as warm up activities or played alone. Users can also write their own karaoke scripts to upload into the game. The script-writing program is hosted on the developer's website, but to play the full game, users will need to connect their Windows-operating PC computer to a Microsoft Kinect motion-sensor camera via an adapter. Microsoft recently discontinued manufacture of the Kinect and adapter, and the game's developers are researching other cameras. In the meantime, they offer an equipment loan program, which would also serve schools without resources to buy the hardware.



Figure 1. Screenshot from Play the Knave.



Figure 2. Screenshot from Play the Knave.



 ${\it Figure~3.~Screenshot~from~Play~the~Knave}.$

HOW TO USE THE GAME

The game adapts to the digital realm theater-based activities that many English teachers use to facilitate student comprehension of literature, particularly of Shakespearean drama (Banks, 2014; Edmiston & McKibben, 2011; Potter, 1999; Thompson & Turchi, 2016; Winston, 2015). Although the primary use is for middle, high school or college English classes—where Shakespeare is part of the curriculum—the game's modular design accommodates a range of learning goals and student audiences. Here are some of the ways teachers have used the game:

- 1. **Elementary school enrichment.** *Play the Knave* introduced Shakespearean language to fifth graders. Students played a mini-game called "Punctuation Groove." As lines from Shakespeare scrolled karaoke-style on screen, two student volunteers moved the avatars whenever they saw a punctuation mark. The rest of the class read the text out loud together, pacing themselves with the karaoke timer. The teacher then lead a discussion about how punctuation highlights certain key words, structures a passage, and conveys the character's state of mind.
- 2. **High school Shakespeare curriculum.** A ninth grade teacher used *Play the Knave* as a scaffold, or support, for a summative assessment of student understanding of *Romeo and Juliet*. The teacher lead an activity that highlighted the diction, rhythm and rhyme scheme in Romeo's final monologue to explore how Romeo's language communicates his state of mind. Is he hesitant or determined in his decision to commit suicide? Working in groups, students then completed worksheets to identify how key moments in the passage could be staged (through bodily movements and vocal intonation) to answer this question. Groups rehearsed the scene through the *Play the Knave* platform. After each playthrough, the teacher prompted students to articulate how their staging choices expressed Romeo's state of mind. Once students had perfected their productions and were comfortable performing, they shared their scenes with the full class.
- 3. **Advanced study of Shakespeare.** I taught the game in a number of English classes at my university. In a lower-level course, I assigned groups of students to different interpretations of Falstaff's character in *Henry IV*, *Part I*: clown, Vice character or representation of Carnival. The groups played the same game scene and defended their production decisions—choice of avatars, gestures, blocking, and voice intonation—explaining how these supported their interpretation of Falstaff (Bloom, 2015). In an upper-level course, I used the game to teach gender identity in *As You Like It*, a play in which a female character (who, in Shakespeare's day, was played by a boy actor) dresses as male. Student scene performances reflected on the complications of assigning gender identities in the play and in the game, where the gender of the player may or may not match that of the avatar.



Figure 4. Screenshot from Play the Knave.



Figure 5. Screenshot from Play the Knave.



Figure 6. Members of the sixth-grade class at the Epstein School (Atlanta, GA) performing scenes from Shakespeare's Hamlet via Play the Knave, 4 April 2017. Photo by Gina Bloom.

TIPS & BEST PRACTICES

- 1. Teachers need clear goals for the activity. The game should be part of, not a supplement for, a full lesson plan.
- 2. Because of the low-cost animation system, the avatars can move in unpredictable, "glitchy" ways, making it difficult to play a scene with gravity and irritating students accustomed to high-end graphics. Teachers can use these glitches, however, to encourage students to think about their expectations for technology and to reflect on how digital media shape personal expression.
- 3. Students benefit if they can first play around with the platform to become familiar with its limitations and affordances and thereby avoid or exploit glitches during their gameplay.
- 4. Teachers should allow time after a play-through for students to offer feedback on gestures or vocal intonation players used. Students can then offer advice for the next group's play-

through.

5. Teachers short on time or with very shy students can allow students to rehearse without others watching and then record their virtual productions to share them later with the teacher and/or class. This would also be an option for distance-learning classes.

RELATED GAMES & MEDIA

The Bard Game (https://boardgamegeek.com/boardgame/12372/shakespeare-bard-game

Dance Central (https://marketplace.xbox.com/en-US/Product/Dance-Central/66acd000-77fe-1000-9115-d802545607d3)

Elsinore (https://elsinore-game.com/)

FURTHER READING

Banks, F. (2014). Creative Shakespeare: The Globe Education Guide to Practical Shakespeare. Bloomsbury.

Bloom, G. (2015). Videogame Shakespeare: Enskilling audiences through theater-making games. *Shakespeare Studies*, 43, 114-27.

Bloom, G., Kemp, S., Toothman, N. & Buswell, E. "A Whole Theatre of Others": Amateur Acting and Immersive Spectatorship in the Digital Shakespeare Game *Play the Knave. Shakespeare Quarterly*, 67(4), 408-30.

Edmiston, B. and A. McKibben (2011). Shakespeare, Rehearsal Approaches, and Dramatic Inquiry: Literacy Education for Life. *English in Education* 45.1, 85-101.

Potter, L. (1999). Teaching Shakespeare: The Participatory Approach. In M. C. Riggio (Ed.) *Teaching Shakespeare Through Performance*, 235-243. New York: The Modern Language Association of America.

Thompson, A. & Turchi, L. (2016). *Teaching Shakespeare with Purpose: A Student-Centered Approach.* London: Bloomsbury.

Winston, J. (2015). Transforming the Teaching of Shakespeare with the Royal Shakespeare Company. London: Bloomsbury.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments Karen Schrier (Editor)	xiii
Introduction Karen Schrier	XV
Games Organized by Topic Taught, Age Group, and Type	xvii
#BeFearless: Fear of Public Speaking Johansen Quijano	1
9:05 Alisha Karabinus	7
A Normal Lost Phone Alisha Karabinus	12
A to Z Safari Aaron Spence, Sophie McKenzie, and Maria Nicholas	16
Alien Rescue Min Liu, Lucas Horton, Chenglu Li, and Zilong Pan	21
Antura & the Letters (Arabic) Emmanuel Guardiola	26
Assassin's Creed (Series) Gabriele Aroni, Simone Bregni, and Heidi McDonald	32
Assassins of the Sea Lindsay Portnoy and Rodger Moore	39
Ayiti: The Cost of Life Jonah Warren	45
Ballot Box Bumble Scott Nicholson	50
Battlefield 3 John Adewole	54

Biome Builder Lindsay Portnoy	60
Black Desert Online Francesco Galletti and Ben Pousada	65
BREAKAWAY Hua Wang, Ji Hye Choi, Yishin C. Wu, and Ann DeMarle	69
Buffalo Sharang Biswas and Paul Gestwicki	76
Caesar III Serena Obert	80
Call of Duty: Modern Warfare (Series) Iain Donald	83
Catan Matthew Wranovix, Jeffrey Debies-Carl, and Kathleen Mercury	87
Civilization (Series) Erica Holcomb and Kevin Bolinger	91
Codenames Dave Eng	94
Chutes and Ladders David Shaenfield	103
Defense: Evolution Roberto Dillon	108
Deus Ex: Human Revolution David Seelow	114
Dread Evan Torner	119
Escape the Room: Ostrich Outbreak Kae Novak	123
Everyday the same dream Vanessa L. Haddad	130
Evolution J. Mark Cleaveland	133
Fable III Karen Schrier	137

Fallout Shelter Enrico Gandolfi	141
Fire Tag Tim Handley	145
Food Fight Oleg V. Pavlov, Yoon Jeon Kim, and Christine Whitlock	150
Fortnite Enrico Gandolfi	156
Freedom: The Underground Railroad Alexis Pulos and Brian Mayer	160
Game Over Gopher Valeria Aguirre Holguín, Karen Trujillo, Sara Morales, and Karin Wiburg	165
Go Extinct! Ariel Marcy	169
Gone Home Kristopher Purzycki	177
Her Story John Fallon	183
Honeymoon Drew Crecente	187
If in Malvasia Nikoleta Yiannoutsou, Christos Sintoris, Maria Mylona, and Nikolaos Avouris	192
Into the Cell; Human Anatomy: Circulatory System Heidi Bernasconi and Lindsay Portnoy	197
Jewish Time Jump: New York Owen Gottlieb	200
Journey Shannon R. Mortimore-Smith	206
Keep Talking and Nobody Explodes Osvaldo Jiménez	210
Kingdom Hearts 3 Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk	215
Loneliness Sky LaRell Anderson	219

Life is Strange Sherry Jones	223
Martha Madison Victoria Van Voorhis and Derrick Coley	229
Minecraft Mamta Shah	235
Mission: Admission Amanda Ochsner, Tattiya J. Maruco, and Zoë B. Corwin	239
Monster Mash, a BOMB Game Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk	245
NBA2K14 Laquana Cooke	251
Never Alone Samantha Blackmon	257
Night of the Living Debt Pamela N. Martinez and Barbara A. Chamberlin	261
Osaki Ni Shitsurei Shima-su!! (Excuse Me for Leaving Early) Peter Hourdequin	265
Paint-a-Long Alejandra Salinas, Lisa O'Brien, Allison Frometa, and Jeanne Paratore	271
Pandemic William Jennings	275
Papers, Please Jacob Euteneuer	279
Parallel Katelyn Alderfer, Jichen Zhu, Evan Freed, Brian K. Smith, Bruce Char, and Santiago Ontañón	283
Pathfinder Roleplaying Game Joshua Archer and Aaron Vanek	287
Piano Maestro Charlotte Lærke Weitze	295
Play the Knave Gina Bloom	303
Playground Physics Amanda Jaksha	310

Pokémon Go Bronwin Patrickson and Michal Siwkowski	314
Portal Matthew Barr and Kathleen Vigil	321
Quandary Scot Osterweil, Lacey J. Hilliard, and Shannon Frederick Meneses	325
Railroad Tycoon II Hasan Tanış, Ömer Demir, Adem Özgür, and Hakan Tüzün	331
Railways of the World Jonathan deHaan	335
Rise of the Tomb Raider Simone Bregni	339
SimCity 4 Uwe Arnold and Heinrich Söbke	345
Small World Andreas Alexiou	351
SpaceChem Michael James Scott	355
Spent Osvaldo Jiménez	360
Splattershmup: A Game of Art & Motion Andrew Phelps, Adrienne Decker, and Christopher Egert	364
Stardew Valley Shannon R. Mortimore-Smith and Stephanie Veronica Martyniuk	368
Submerged Ira Fay	374
Sydney's World Ivan Kaltman	377
Tales of Vesperia Johansen Quijano	382
Teachley: Addimal Adventure Jonah Warren	390
The Counting Kingdom Jon Spike	395

The Evolution of Trust Sky LaRell Anderson	399
The Invisible Hours Simone Bregni	403
The Legend of Zelda: Breath of the Wild Randy Kulman and James Daley	407
The Migrant Trail Matthew Farber	411
The Oregon Trail Benjamin Thanyawatpokin	416
The Red Dot Game Shaun Bangay, Sophie McKenzie, Maria Nicholas, and Aaron Spence	420
The Sims 3 Sara Cortés, María-Ruth García Pernía, and Pilar Lacasa	426
The Sims 4 Doug Maynard	432
The Walking Dead Tobias Staaby	437
This War of Mine Huaxin Wei and Betty Durango	441
Thunderbird Strike Elizabeth LaPensée	447
Time Trek Laura A. Gillespie, Avery Chenoweth, and Dennis E. Frye	454
Total War: Rome 2 Alexander Unger	462
Tsuro: The Game of the Path Steve Graham and Glenn Berman	469
Two Rooms and a Boom James York and Paul Gestwicki	475
Undertale Finn Geer and Faith Matthew	479
Unmanned Lucinda Saldanha, Marta Pinto, Carla Malafaia, and Pedro Ferreira	485

Walden, a game Mark Chen and Nicole Zdeb	489
What Remains of Edith Finch Paul Darvasi	495
World of Warcraft Chris Luchs and Kae Novak	500
Zoombinis Teon Edwards, Jodi Asbell-Clarke, Erin Bardar, and Peter Stidwill	504
About the Authors	511
About the ETC Press	555